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IN THE MATTER OF
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THE LICENSE Ol
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AGREED ORDER

On this the 16th day of
Veterinary Medical

3.“1)\ S

an informal conference »

Th ]
The Board was r¢

Respondent,
Order, wishes to
without a for
forth in this Ord
understanding of

to him

Upon the recomu
Board makes th

Order as set forth below

1. On June 6, 2002, Ms. Vicl

her veterinarian, Dana Mercer,

placed the dog on IV’s. On June 7

suggested that Ms. Bomer tak
Texas. Ms. Bomer agreed and

emergency clinic on the lower

9. On June 7, 2002, the Bomers transported “Tully” to the Anim
not affiliated with GCVS. The dog was examined by the attending veterinarian
Hofstetter, D.V.M. Dr. Hofstetter told the Bomers that he would take a radiograph and conduct
blood work. After about an hour and fifteen minutes, Dr. Hotstetter showed the Bomers 2
syringe of liquid with a slight red tint and said that the dog’s stomach was full of blood. Dr
Hofstetter then produced an x-ray which he claimed showed the presence of a huge tumor that
extended from his liver to his spleen He then said that t

ine if the spots represented metastasis Dr

{ that the dog needed a blood

here were several spots on and around

the dog’s liver and said that surgery would determ
Hofstetter then stated that the dog was “bleeding out™ anc




tr;].nj.sfusion. Although this information seemed contrary to the conclusions of Dr. N

dog’s problems related to his liver, the Bomers agreed to leave the d l. —es g
transfusion done. ] e CoE OV ap e

3. Dr. Hofstetter’s records for *

Mercer’s previous blood work

be enlarged. The radiology report did not m

of an enlarged spleen. Dr. Hofstette

informal heanng

4, At 8:00 a.m

Or. Hofstetter referred to the
“Tully.” He further stated ti
then 1‘.‘] 1\“1\I'\L\1 to GCVS w
Dr. Garcia about

which reveal

enlarged

but *“I L'.l-':,‘-" died on Jun

6. The act and/or
specifically, hi
failure to re

giving a transfusion t
humane care, skill,
circumstances by av

similar communi

Respondent is required to comply w ith the provisions of 1
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations ¢
2. Based on Findings of Fact 2 through 6, Respor den
PROFESSIONAL STANI )'\|\|Jf]| HUMANI
Professional Conduct, which requires veternndi
skill and diligence in treating patients as 1
by average members of the veterinary medical
community in which they practice, or in s nila




: Based on Findings of Fact 2 through 6 and Conclusions of Law 1 and 2. Respondent h
violated Section 801.402 (6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act e
subject to disciplinary action by the Board -
801.402. GENERAL GROI \D\ H}[\ LICENSE DENL \I tl|\ DISCIPLIN \[ Y
CTION. A person is subject to denial gl
Section 801.401 1f the person
(6) engages 1n practi

conduct

exas Occupations Code, and is

4

4. Based on Conclusions of |
Section 801.401 of the Veterin
201.401. DISCIPI .\\

1s subject to denia

NOW, THEREFORE,

Based on the above Fin

Hofstetter, D.V.M., be

The Board further OR

1 Responde
Licensing Act, and

2. Respondent shall cooperate w

officers and other em

3. Failure by Respondent !
other provisions of the Licensing

action

' I knowl oreed Order,
Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, acknow e U|.
reae that he will

the notice. and Findings of Fact and Conclus rees that he
1hi 1o

1ner ol be subject

satisfactorily comply with the mandates ol l'-~.L-
appropriate disciplinary action by the Board

—ts, e SESICTICE E ] hearing and any right to
Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his Tight { ormal hearing




seek judicial review of this Agreed Order. Respondent acknowledges that he was not represented
by legal counsel in this matter

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OR
TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER Of
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION OF THE BOARD
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVI
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAI
ORDER

The effective date of this Ag reed Order sl

. THOMAS HOFSTETTER, D.V.M., HAVI
AGREED ORDER. 1 UNDERSTAND BY SIGNIN(
SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. I UNDERSTAND THA
ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE I

VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISI

/7 - :
s 70 O

Thomas Hofsgtter, D.V.M

v

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY Ol

BEFORE ME, on this day, per
me as the person whose name 1s

that he executed the same

o the pu
Given under the hand and seal of of]
R

\ FELICIA MARSHALL
Notary ¢, State of Texas
0 My Comm. Expires 11/05/2006




SIGNED AND ENTERED by the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
EXAMINERS on this the 16" day of October, 2003. -

C__—

J i"'}n'.] Cawhon, DN President




